Amazon may each be referred to hereinafter as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Amazon desires to establish and maintain its business operations in Arlington 
County, Virginia (“Arlington”); and

WHEREAS, in order to incentivize and induce Amazon to occupy at least six million fifty-
six thousand (6,056,000) square feet of commercial space (gross floor area) in Arlington at the 
Amazon Arlington Facility as defined below by June 30, 2035, the County Board has agreed, 
subject to the terms of this Agreement:

1. to allocate and provide to the IDA for the benefit of Amazon an annual grant equal to